
Southern Campaigns American Revolution Pension Statements and Rosters

PAYROLL OF CAPT. ROBERT BARNETT’S COMPANY OF LINCOLN COUNTY VA MILITIA
WITH GEN. GEORGE ROGERS CLARK’S EXPEDITION AGAINST INDIANS, NOVEMBER 3-23,
1782

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris. 

A Pay Roll for Capt. Robert Barnets Company of Militia, ordered into Actual Service on an expedition
against the Indians, Under the Command of B.G. Geo. R. Clark [George Rogers Clark VAS269]

Robert Barnett Capt. [R538]
Benj’n Pettit L [Lt. Benjamin Pettit]
Wm. Casey Ens’n [Ensign William Casey
Stephenson Thrston Q.M. Serj’t. [Quarter Master Sergeant Stephenson Thurston?]

Edward Low Serj’t.
Jno Mckinny Serj’t [John McKinney]
Joseph Martin
Jno Littler [John Littler]
Philip Patton
Sam’l Bell [Samuel Bell]
Wm More [William Moore]
Jno Welch [John Welch]
Benj’n Brigs [Benjamin Briggs S30889]
Adam Carpenter
David Evins [S32695]
Ebenezer Mckinny [Ebenezer McKinney]
James Barnet [James P. Barnett S12963]
Charles Runnels [Charles Reynolds]
Wm Patton [William Patton]
Robert Harrall
Coonrod Carpenter
Wm Evens [William Evans]
Sam’l Low [Samuel Low]
Geo Duncan [George Duncan]
Jno Jones [John Jones]
Hugh Leper
James Burtin [James Burton]
Josiah Huntsman
Isom Medlock [Isham Medlock]

pay p D’y
10/  
6/  
3/  

2/  
2/  
1/4

£ S D
10.0.0
6.0.0
3.0.0

2.0.0
2.0.0
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8
1.6.8

Lincoln  51.1.4
Capt. Robert Barnet made Oath before me that the Above pay Roll Was just

NOTES:
Transcribed from the Fold3.com images beginning at https://www.fold3.com/image/9946780.

Complete and alternative spellings of names, as well as the numbers of applications for pensions or bounty
land, are added in brackets. 

The original table has three additional columns labeled “When Entered,” “When Discharged,” and
“Days in Service.” Data are entered in the columns only for Capt. Robert Barnett and are evidently the
same for all the soldiers: “3rd Novemb’r 1782,” 23rd Novemb’r 1782,” and “20 Days.” During the period
covered by the payroll (3-23 Nov 1782) troops commanded by Brigadier General George Rogers Clark

http://www.revwarapps.org


destroyed the Shawnee towns of Piqua, Standing Stone, and New Chillicothe in present Ohio. This was the
last battle of the Revolutionary War. 

Note that what was Lincoln County VA is now in Kentucky.


