## Southern Campaigns American Revolution Pension Statements and Rosters

PAYROLL OF CAPT. ROBERT BARNETT'S COMPANY OF LINCOLN COUNTY VA MILITIA WITH GEN. GEORGE ROGERS CLARK'S EXPEDITION AGAINST INDIANS, NOVEMBER 3-23, 1782

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris.

A Pay Roll for Capt. Robert Barnets Company of Militia, ordered into Actual Service on an expedition against the Indians, Under the Command of B.G. Geo. R. Clark [George Rogers Clark VAS269]

		1
	pay p D'y	£SD
Robert Barnett Capt. [R538]	10/	10.0.0
Benj'n Pettit L [Lt. Benjamin Pettit]	6/	6.0.0
Wm. Casey Ens'n [Ensign William Casey	3/	3.0.0
Stephenson Thrston Q.M. Serj't. [Quarter Master Sergeant Stephenson Thurston?]		
Edward Low Serj't.	2/	2.0.0
Jno Mckinny Serj't [John McKinney]	2/	2.0.0
Joseph Martin	1/4	1.6.8
Jno Littler [John Littler]		1.6.8
Philip Patton		1.6.8
Sam'l Bell [Samuel Bell]		1.6.8
Wm More [William Moore]		1.6.8
Jno Welch [John Welch]		1.6.8
Benj'n Brigs [Benjamin Briggs S30889]		1.6.8
Adam Carpenter		1.6.8
David Evins [S32695]		1.6.8
Ebenezer Mckinny [Ebenezer McKinney]		1.6.8
James Barnet [James P. Barnett S12963]		1.6.8
Charles Runnels [Charles Reynolds]		1.6.8
Wm Patton [William Patton]		1.6.8
Robert Harrall		1.6.8
Coonrod Carpenter		1.6.8
Wm Evens [William Evans]		1.6.8
Sam'l Low [Samuel Low]		1.6.8
Geo Duncan [George Duncan]		1.6.8
Jno Jones [John Jones]		1.6.8
Hugh Leper		1.6.8
James Burtin [James Burton]		1.6.8
Josiah Huntsman		1.6.8
Isom Medlock [Isham Medlock]		1.6.8
	•	

Lincoln 51.1.4

Capt. Robert Barnet made Oath before me that the Above pay Roll Was just

## NOTES:

Transcribed from the Fold3.com images beginning at https://www.fold3.com/image/9946780. Complete and alternative spellings of names, as well as the numbers of applications for pensions or bounty land, are added in brackets.

The original table has three additional columns labeled "When Entered," "When Discharged," and "Days in Service." Data are entered in the columns only for Capt. Robert Barnett and are evidently the same for all the soldiers: "3<sup>rd</sup> Novemb'r 1782," 23<sup>rd</sup> Novemb'r 1782," and "20 Days." During the period covered by the payroll (3-23 Nov 1782) troops commanded by Brigadier General George Rogers Clark

destroyed the Shawnee towns of Piqua, Standing Stone, and New Chillicothe in present Ohio. This was the last battle of the Revolutionary War.

Note that what was Lincoln County VA is now in Kentucky.